
Outer North West Community Committee
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth, 
Otley & Yeadon

Meeting to be held in The Ball Room, Horsforth 
Library, LS18 5BLMonday, 13th June, 2016 at 1.30 
pm

Councillors: 
B Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
C Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;

G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon;

B Cleasby Horsforth;
D Collins Horsforth;
C Townsley Horsforth;

C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Phil Garnett  0113 395 1632
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood Tel: 395 1652
Facebook: facebook.com/LCCOuterNW

Images on cover from left to right:
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park 
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park

https://www.facebook.com/LCCOuterNW?fref=ts


C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)



D

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 18TH MAY 2016

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
May 2016.

1 - 4

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP)

To receive a report of the Chief Officer Housing 
Management seeking Ward Councillor nominations 
from the Outer North West Community Committees 
to the Outer North West Housing Advisory Panel 
(HAP).

5 - 10

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  FINANCE UPDATE REPORT

To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader which provides the Community Committee 
with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2016/17. The report also shows 
the current position of the Small Grants and Skips 
pots and provides an update on the Youth Activity 
Fund.  Attached at appendix 2 is the Finance 
Monitoring Report which provides Members with 
details of the current monitoring position of the 
Wellbeing fund and the Youth Activity Fund. 

The report also requests that the Community 
Committee review the minimum conditions as set 
out in paragraph 16 below.

11 - 
32

10 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader which updates the Community Committee 
on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: 
Environment & Community Safety; Employment, 
Learning and the Local Economy; Children’s 
Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, 
Health & Well-being; Highways & Transportation 
and Policy. 

The report asks the community committee to agree 
the Elected Member representation to each sub 
group for the current municipal year.

The report also updates the Community Committee 
on community forums and partnership working that 
has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

33 - 
44

11 LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW CONSULTATION 
UPDATE

To receive a report of the Director of Environment 
& Housing which provides an update on progress 
with the consultation to date, and some feedback 
on the key themes to emerge so far. The report 
sets out the proposals being consulted on to the 
council’s lettings, including the development of a 
tenant transfer list, a review of the lettings policy 
and a new approach to community lettings policies. 
The report sets out the proposed consultation 
process and timescales for implementations of the 
new policies.

45 - 
58

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

12 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2016/2017

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
invites the Committee to make appointments to the 
following, as appropriate:-Those Outside Bodies as 
detailed at Appendix 1; One representative to the 
Corporate Parenting Board; Community Committee 
Champions, as listed; and Those Children’s 
Services Cluster Partnerships, also as listed.

59 - 
68

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

1.30pm Monday 5th September 2016.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the discussion 
that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could 
lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or 
comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th June, 2016

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 18TH MAY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, D Collins, B Flynn, G Latty, 
P Latty, S Lay and C Townsley

60 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

61 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

62 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

63 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.

64 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Downes and Townsley.

65 Minutes - 21st March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March be 
approved as a correct record.

66 Matters Arising 

Minute No 54. Open Forum

The Committee requested that outcomes of Councillor Cleasby’s discussions 
with the College and Highways, in relation to the possibility of a pedestrian 
crossing outside Leeds Trinity University, be reported back to the Committee 
and not just the Transport sub group.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th June, 2016

RESOLVED - Outcomes of discussions in relation to the possibility of a 
pedestrian crossing outside Leeds Trinity University to be reported to the 
Committee and not just the Transport sub group.

Minute No.55 Flooding Risk In Outer North West Leeds

Members discussed the information that they had received following the 
discussion on flooding at the meeting held on 21st March 2016.

RESOLVED – That:

(a) Information requested from the Technical Services Manager in relation 
to the condition of the river at a location in Arthington be circulated to 
Members at the earliest opportunity; and

(b) Information requested about the number of sites where surface water 
run off goes directly into a stream is supplied to Members at the 
earliest possible date.

67 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the 
public in attendance.

68 Election of the Community Committee Chair for the 2016/2017 Municipal 
Year 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out the arrangements for the 
election of Chairs for Community Committees and that in line with this 
process, to recommend that this Community Committee elected an eligible 
Member to the position of Community Committee Chair for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 2 of the Community 
Committee Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by which Chairs for 
Community Committees were elected (Appendix 1 referred).
 
It was reported that one nomination had been received for Community 
Committee Chair on behalf of Councillor P Wadsworth.
 
RESOLVED- The Committee resolved that:
 
(a)      That the contents of the report and appendix be noted; and
(b)      That Councillor P Wadsworth be elected as Outer North West 

Community Committee Chair for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th June, 2016

69 Outer North West Youth Activity Fund Commissioning Round 2016/17 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which set out the work 
of the Children’s Services and Family Health sub group in holding a 
commissioning workshop on 22nd April to consider applications to the 2016/17 
Youth Activity Fund. The report sought approval for the recommendations 
made by the sub group to Committee for the provision of activities and spend 
from the Youth Activity Fund for children and young people in the outer north 
west.

RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations 
made by the Children’s Services and Family Health sub group for the spend 
of Youth Activity Fund on the applications listed at Table 1 of the submitted 
report . A total spend of £46,112 was approved with the remaining funding of 
£6,594 for future projects to be identified.

70 Chair's Remarks 

The Chair raised the recent consultation that had taken place with regards to 
Leeds Bradford International Airport. It was confirmed that feedback from this 
would be communicated via e
[...]
/hap
mailto:housingadvisorypanel@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

HAP # Homes Wards # Homes

Gipton and Harehills 2808

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 4543

Moortown 509

Roundhay 640

Chapel Allerton 1997

Headingley 153

Weetwood 1396

Hyde Park and Woodhouse 2264

Kirkstall 2514

City and Hunslet 1900

Middleton Park 2245

Beeston and Holbeck 2467

Bramley and Stanningley 2833

Armley 2915

Outer East (1 Ward) 4545 Killingbeck and Seacroft 4545

Harewood 398

Wetherby 874

Alwoodley 1186

Adel and Wharfedale 663

Guiseley and Rawdon 723

Horsforth 919

Otley and Yeadon 1381

Ardsley and Robin Hood 888

Morley North 957

Morley South 1125

Rothwell 1307

Garforth and Swillington 909

Kippax and Methley 1168

Temple Newsam 1573

Crossgates and Whinmoor 1892

Calverley and Farsley 777

Pudsey 1732

Farnley and Wortley 2594

Jan-16

2458

Inner East (2 Wards) 

Inner North East (3 Wards)

Inner North West (4 Wards)

Inner South (3 Wards)

Inner West (2 Wards)

Outer North East (3 Wards)

7351

3146

6327

6612

5748

3686

4277

5542

5103

Outer North West (4 Wards)

Outer South (4 Wards)

Outer South East (4 Wards)

Outer West (3 Wards)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of West North West Area Leader 

Report to Outer North West Community Committee 

Report author Gerry Burnham 0113 336 7870

Date: 13th June 2016

Finance Update Report For Decision  

Purpose of report 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget 
position for the Wellbeing fund for 2016/17. The report also shows the current 
position of the Small Grants and Skips pots and provides an update on the Youth 
Activity Fund.  Attached at appendix 2 is the Finance Monitoring Report which 
provides Members with details of the current monitoring position of the Wellbeing 
fund and the Youth Activity Fund. 

The report also requests that the Community Committee review the minimum 
conditions as set out in paragraph 
[...]
tee is asked to: 

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 (Table 1 )

 Consider the Wellbeing large grant applications detailed at sections 9 to 12.

Page 16



 Note the skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 2).

 Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 
(Table 3). 

 Review the minimum conditions as set out in paragraph 21 of this report, 
consider whether any amendments are required and approve such conditions for 
operation in 2016/17.  These conditions would need to be satisfied prior to an 
urgent delegated decision being taken in between formal Community Committee 
meetings in respect of the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity budgets 
and also the use of the CIL Neighbourhood Fund which has been allocated to 
Committee. 

Background Information

 None.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1. ONW Finance Statement 
20 May 2016

Wellbeing Funding / Spend Items A&W G&R H O&Y Total Approved

Wellbeing Balance b/f  2015/16 37,624.66£            23,657.55£            39,823.59£            15,617.30£            116,723.10£          
Wellbeing New Allocation for 2016/17 28,590.00£            28,590.00£            28,590.00£            28,590.00£            114,360.00£          

Total Wellbeing Spend 66,214.66£            52,247.55£            68,413.59£            44,207.30£            231,083.10£          

2015-16 Approved & brought forward for payment in 2016/17 21,904.00£            14,784.00£            20,413.00£            12,118.00£            69,219.00£            

Amount of budget available for schemes in 2016/17 44,310.66£            37,463.55£            48,000.59£            32,089.30£            161,864.10£          

Total Spend for 2016-17 (incl b/f schemes from 2015-16) 21,904.00£            14,784.00£            20,413.00£            12,118.00£            69,219.00£            

Total Budget Available for projects 2016-17 66
[...]
March (locations tbc). 

 

Get in touch 

 

Published by:  

Leeds City Council 

Communities Team  

0113 3367856 

Adel & Wharfedale Ward 

Cllr Barry Anderson 

07940 477679 

barry.anderson@leeds.gov.uk  

Cllr Caroline Anderson 

0113 395 1731 

caroline.anderson@leeds.gov.uk  

Cllr Billy Flynn 

07810 640282 

billy.flynn@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Guiseley & Rawdon Ward 

Cllr Graham Latty 

07973 323 105 

graham.latty@leeds.gov.uk 

Cllr Pat Latty 

07855 545647 

patricia.latty@leeds.gov.uk 

Cllr Paul Wadsworth 

0113 250 8187 

paul.wadsworth@leeds.gov.uk 

Cllr Brian Cleasby 

0113 250 4318 

brian.cleasby@leeds.gov.uk  

Cllr Dawn Collins 

0113 224 3201 

dawn.collins@leeds.gov.uk  

 

Why not contact us to find 

out more about the work of 

the Community Committee? 

 

 
@_YourCommunity 

LCCOuterNW 

Cllr Chris Townsley 

0113 259 0555 

christopher.townsley@leeds.gov.uk  

west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk 

Horsforth Ward 

Otley & Yeadon Ward 

Cllr Colin Campbell 

01943 465909 

colin.campbell@leeds.gov.uk  

Cllr Ryk Downes 

0113 247 4580 

ryk.downes@leeds.gov.uk  

Cllr Sandy Lay 

0113 247 4580 

sandy.lay@leeds.gov.uk  

Outer North West Community Committee  

Airport Master Plan Meeting 

On 19th April Outer North West 

Committee invited representatives from 

Leeds Bradford Airport to speak about the 

new Airport Master Plan. Local residents 

came to hear officers from the Airport talk 

about the future plans. 

Page 44



Report of: The Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to: Outer North West Community Communities

Report author: Martyn Long

Date: 13th June 2016 To Note

Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update

Purpose of report

1. In February 2016, Executive Board agreed to commence consultation on these 
proposed changes to Housing Leeds’ current lettings framework with a view to 
approving a revised policy in September/October 2016. 

2. The consultation commenced with two Elected Member sessions in early March 2016.  
This has been followed by further consultation with local tenant and resident groups, 
statutory and voluntary sector partners and individual tenants and residents.

3. The paper provides an update on progress with the consultation to date, and some 
feedback on the key themes to emerge so far.

4. The report sets out the proposals being consulted on to the council’s lettings, 
including the development of a tenant transfer list, a review of the lettings policy 
and a new approach to community lettings policies.

5. The report sets out the proposed consultation process and timescales for         
implementations of the new policies.  

Recommendations

6. Members of the Community Committee are asked to comment on the proposals set 
out in the lettings policy consultation.

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



Background information

7. The lettings framework is based on the council’s legal duties set out in the Housing 
Act 1996 of meeting housing needs as well as meeting the aspirations of tenants and 
residents. 

8. Demand for council housing outstrips supply. The average waiting time for households 
who were rehoused in 2014/15 was 48 weeks across all areas of the city, property 
types and sizes. 

9. Currently there are 23,922 (31/03/16) households on the housing register. 
Approximately 21% (5,901) of customers have assessed housing needs (Band A & B). 

10. Around 1 in 6 of the council’s 57,000 homes have a local lettings policy attached to 
them which gives preference to certain groups of applicants for some properties, e.g. 
local connection preference in some outer lying areas of the city or age restrictions 
intended to minimise lifestyle clashes in flats. Approximately 4,300 properties are 
sheltered properties that are primarily let to people aged 60 years and over.

11. As part of the harmonisation programme Housing Leeds has commenced a 
fundamental review of the local lettings policies to ensure they are fit for purpose and 
consistently applied across the city. 
[...]
od tenancy record
 Using our good neighbour criteria in areas with significant issues of anti-social 

and criminal behaviour 

17. New approach to community lettings policies to replace local lettings policies, with 
improved links to tenancy management issues in the wider community. 

18. To include more proactive marketing of lower demand homes to attract new customer 
groups, and to encourage people in employment and flat sharing, and to encourage 
council tenants to downsize to a smaller property or high rise flat, and free up a family 
council house 

19. The consultation commenced with two Elected Member sessions in early March 2016.  
This has been followed by further consultation with local tenant and resident groups, 
statutory and voluntary sector partners and individual tenants and residents. We are 
about a third of the way through the consultation and are currently on track to 
complete by July 2016. 

20. A full timetable for the consultation is below:

 Consultation plan Timescales
Finalise proposals for consultation Jan / Feb 2016
Executive Board approval to commence consultation Feb 2016
Political briefings on draft version March 2016
Public consultation with stakeholders on proposed changes to 
lettings policy, including tenants / customers

March – July 2016

Collation of responses July 2016
Proposals to Housing Advisory Board September 2016
Equality Impact Assessment of proposed changes to lettings 
policy

July  - August 2016

Community Committees June 2016
Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board July 2016
Housing Advisory Board September 2016
Executive Board to consider and approve changes October 2016
Implementation including IT changes, training and promotion 
of new policy

October – 
November 2016

Implementation of Community Lettings Policies on Block by 
Block Basis

From October 2016 

Regular Updates to HAB throughout implementation October 2016 – 
March 2017

Page 47



21. In addition to face to face consultation, online survey is av
[...]
 to list
Total 12 0

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18th May 2016
	8 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	Appendix 1_LCC Homes per HAP

	9 Finance Update Report
	Appendix 1 Finance Statement May 16
	ONW Monitoring Q4 2016 draft APX2

	10 Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 Current Sub Group Membership.doc
	June 2016 newsletter - final draft

	11 Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Consultation questions

	12 Community Committee Appointments 2016/2017
	AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2016-17
	NW Outer





Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, D Collins, 
R Downes, G Latty, P Latty, S Lay and 
C Townsley

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
3 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.
4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 

INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.
5 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Flynn.
6 Minutes - 18th May 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

7 Matters Arising 

Minute No.54 Open Forum

In relation to the possibility of a pedestrian crossing outside Leeds Trinity 
University it was reported to the Committee by Councillor Cleasby that a 
solution would be found in October and that the University had offered 
payment towards the cost of the crossing.

Minute No. 70 Chair’s Remarks

In relation to the consultation that had taken place regarding Leeds Bradford 
Airport it was noted that only 15 email addresses had been left. It was 
confirmed that the response to the consultation had been sent to the email 
addresses.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

Members agreed that response to the consultation should be sent to postal 
addresses obtained.

Members requested that the transport issues relating to Leeds Bradford 
Airport should be discussed at the Transport Sub Committee 

RESOLVED  - The Committee resolved to:

(a) Send the response to the consultation to postal addresses obtained; 
and

(b) The transport issues relating to Leeds Bradford Airport should be 
discussed at the Transport Sub Committee

8 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  

A representative of “Be Child Cancer Aware” addressed the Committee 
highlighting the importance of early diagnosis of cancer in children and the 
signs to look out for. September was highlighted as child cancer awareness 
month and attempts were being made to light buildings and get the media 
involved. The Community Committee was requested to give its support to the 
charity.

Members were keen to support the charity and requested that leaflets be 
emailed to them so that they could ensure they were left in public buildings. It 
was agreed that the Children’s Services & Family Health Sub Group should 
lead on this and the matter was referred to the Sub Group for consideration.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Support the work of the Charity and request that the leaflet highlighting 
the main signs and symptoms of children’s cancer be emailed to all 
Members so that they could be distributed widely in public buildings; 
and

(b) Request the Children’s Services & Family Health Sub Group consider 
this issue further and assess what help the Community Committee 
could give to promote awareness of children’s cancer symptoms.

9 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 

To receive a report of the Chief Officer Housing Management which seeks 
Ward Councillor nominations from the Outer North West Community
Committees to the Outer North West Housing Advisory Panel (HAP).



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

Members were requested to nominate one Member per ward.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to nominate the following Councillors 
to the Outer North West Housing Advisory Panel (HAP):

Councillor C Anderson – Adel & Wharfedale;
Councillor Downes – Otley & Yeadon;
Councillor G Latty – Guiseley & Rawdon; and
Councillor Collins – Horsforth

10 Finance Update Report  

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which provided the 
Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2016/17. The report also showed the current position of the 
Small Grants and Skips pots and provided an update on the Youth Activity 
Fund. Attached at appendix 2 of the submitted report was the Finance 
Monitoring Report which provided Members with details of the current 
monitoring position of the Wellbeing fund and the Youth Activity Fund. The 
report also requested that the Community Committee review the minimum
conditions as set out at paragraph 16 of the submitted report.

Members discussed the spending of budgets in the Outer North West area 
compared to other community Committees.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17;
(b) That the following be agreed with regard to the large grant applications 

received:
 Small Grants – Communities Team - £5,000 per ward excepting  

Guiseley & Rawdon where the figure was set at £4,000 
APPROVED;

 Community Skips Budget -  Communities Team - £1,000 per ward 
APPROVED;

 Yeadon Festive Lights – Leeds Lights - £6,345 Otley & Yeadon 
APPROVED subject to confirmation of the amount

 Disability Hoist – Leeds Activity Sailing Centre - £3,000 
APPROVED subject to confirmation of match funding. 

(c) Note the skips that have been approved since the last meeting;
(d) Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 

2016/17; and
(e) Approve the minimum conditions as set out in paragraph 21 of the 

submitted report and considered that no amendments were required 
and approve such conditions for operation in 2016/17. These 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

conditions would need to be satisfied prior to an urgent delegated 
decision being taken in between formal Community Committee 
meetings in respect of the administration of Wellbeing and Youth 
Activity budgets and also the use of the CIL Neighbourhood Fund 
which has been allocated to Committee.

11 Community Committee Update Report 

 To receive a report of the West North West Area Leader which updated the 
Community Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: 
Environment & Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local
Economy; Children’s Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & 
Wellbeing; Highways & Transportation and Policy. 

The report asked the community committee to agree the Elected Member 
representation to each sub group for the current municipal year, attached at 
Appendix 1of the submitted report.

The report also updated the Community Committee on community forums and 
partnership working that has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

Members commented that they were happy with the membership of the sub 
groups as set out at Appendix 1 of the submitted report.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the work of the sub groups and areas of partnership working 
since the last Community Committee meeting; and

(b)  Agree the Elected Member representation to each sub group for the 
current municipal year as detailed at Appendix 1 of the submitted 
report.

12 Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the latest information with regards to lettings policy review 
consultation. In February 2016, Executive Board agreed to commence consultation on 
these proposed changes to Housing Leeds’ current lettings framework with a view to 
approving a revised policy in September/October 2016.

The consultation commenced with two Elected Member sessions in early March 
2016.This has been followed by further consultation with local tenant and resident 
groups, statutory and voluntary sector partners and individual tenants and residents.

The paper provided an update on progress with the consultation to date, and some 
feedback on the key themes to emerge so far.

The report set out the proposals being consulted on to the council’s lettings,
including the development of a tenant transfer list, a review of the lettings policy and 
a new approach to community lettings policies.

The report set out the proposed consultation process and timescales for



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

implementation of the new policies.

Members discussed how the policy would be applied to people living on the 
boundaries of different wards and also how it would affect people in other 
parts of the City wishing to re-locate to a ward in the Outer North West.

Members noted the issues faced in the Outer North West area such as the 
high house prices and supported the local connection preference detailed 
within the submitted report.

Members raised the issue of similar aged people living in similar blocks which 
it was considered generally reduced problematic issues faced by residents. 
However it was noted there were examples of younger people who preferred 
to live within proximity to older people.

The Committee were broadly supportive of the proposals set out at 
paragraphs 15 to 18 of the submitted report. However, Members felt it 
necessary to hold a workshop with all members of the Outer North West 
Committee to be invited, with the relevant council officers, to establish exactly 
what a local connection was and clarify the issues surrounding ward 
boundaries.

RESOLVED The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the contents of the report; and
(b) Request a workshop with all members of the Outer North West 

Committee to be invited, with the relevant council officers, to establish 
exactly what a local connection was and clarify the issues surrounding 
ward boundaries.

13 Community Committee Appointments 2016/2017 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which invited the Committee to make 
appointments to the following, as appropriate:-

 Those Outside Bodies as detailed at Appendix 1 of the submitted 
report;

 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board;
 The Committee’s ‘Community Lead Members’, as listed within the 

submitted report; and
 Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also listed within the 

submitted report.

It was noted that appointment to Aireborough Voluntary Services to the 
Elderly with Disabilities would no longer be made by this Committee due to 
the organisation changing its status to a company limited by guarantee. 
Councillor Downes confirmed that he has been asked to attend meetings as 
an advisor to the Board but this was not in his capacity as a Leeds Councillor.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

Due to Councillor Cleasby being absent from the meeting at this point it was 
felt that more information was needed in order to make appointment to the 
Rawdon and Laneshaw Bridge Trust.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to appoint the following:

Bramhope Youth Development Trust
Councillor B Flynn

Horsforth Live at Home Scheme
Councillor B Cleasby

Area Lead Members:
Environment & Community Safety – Councillor B Anderson
Children’s Services – Councillor P Latty
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor R Downes
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillor G Latty

Childrens’s Services Cluster Partnership Representatives:
Horsforth – Councillor D Collins
ESNW – Councillor B Flynn
Aireborough – Councillor P Latty and Councillor S Lay
Otley/Pool/Bramhope – Councillor B Anderson and Councillor S Lay

Corporate Parenting Group
Councillor P Latty

That information be reported to the next meeting of the Committee in order to 
determine who to appoint to the Rawdon and Laneshaw Bridge trust

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

1.30pm Monday 5th September 2016, Yeadon Town Hall.


